of a 10%

decrease
in risk

adjustments
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
1% increase

in base/
capitali-

sation
rate

Effect of a
1% decrease

in base/
capitali-

sation
rate

2020
Cash flow risk adjustments(1) 20 302  (2 030)  2 030
Base rate  10 144  (364)  394
Capitalisation  10 144  (470)  574

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in earnings

Effect of a
10% decrease

in earnings

Earnings multiple(2)  10 158  1 016  (1 016)

(1)	 Investment properties comprises Sanlam Life properties valued using
capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on these
two unobservable inputs.

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

(2)	 It also comprises Saham Finances properties valued using a multiple
of earnings.

// Summarised Financial Statements

48 49

Sanlam Summarised results 2021

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

7.	 FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES
(CONTINUED)

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in price
multiple

Effect of a
10%decrease

in price
multiple

Carrying
amount

Effect
of a 1%

increase in
discount rate

Effect
of a 1%

decrease in
discount rate

Other investments
2021
Equities and similar securities  2 337  234  (234)
Investment in joint ventures  444  44  (44)
Interest bearing investments 550  (31)  31
Investment funds  708  71  (71)
Trade and other receivables  186  (14)  14

Total  3 489  349  (349) 736  (45)  45

2020
Equities and similar securities  1 146  115  (115)
Investment in joint ventures  427  43  (43)
Interest bearing investments  542  (21)  21
Investment funds  617  62  (62)
Trade and other receivables  398  (16)  16

Total  2 190  220  (220)  940  (37)  37

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
amount(1)

Effect of
a 10%

increase
in value

Effect of
a 10%

decrease
in value

2021
External investors
in consolidated
funds  360  36  (36)

Total liabilities  360  36  (36)

2020
Investment
contract liabilities  1 698  170  (170)
External investors
in consolidated
funds  446  45  (45)
Structured
transaction
liabilities  12  1  (1)

Total liabilities  2 156  216  (216)

(1)	 Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings
multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

// Summarised Financial Statements

50 51

Sanlam Summarised results 2021

8.	 IMPAIRMENT OF GOODWILL,
VALUE OF BUSINESS ACQUIRED
AND OTHER ASSETS
The recoverable amount of goodwill, value of business
acquired (non-insurance related) and other intangible assets
for impairment testing purposes has been determined based
on the value in use of the businesses. Impairment testing in
respect of insurance related value of business acquired forms
part of the liability adequacy test of insurance liabilities. For
life businesses the recoverable amount is determined as the
embedded value of life insurance businesses plus a value of
new life insurance business multiple. For non-life businesses

[…]

Given the various complexities involved in consolidating
LIA in a hyperinflationary environment, including
recognising additional expected credit losses in respect
of financial assets (in terms of the Group’s policy), and
impairments on the goodwill and VOBA, the monetary
assets on which the opening balance restatement at
1  January 2020 was based, were understated. As a
result, the initial application of the IAS 29 opening
adjustment of negative R1 234 million reported in the
2020 SOCE should have been positive R911 million
attributable to the shareholders. This resulted in an
increase in FCTR of R2 145 million and a corresponding
decrease in retained earnings, with a zero impact
on net asset value. Profit for the year ended
31 December 2020 also decreased from R3 634 million
to R1 402 million, with a consequential impact on
earnings attributable to shareholders per share and
headline earnings per share (HEPS) as reflected below.

The error had no impact on Net Asset Value, Group
Equity Value or any of the Group’s key performance
indicators.

Statement of Financial Position

At 31 December 2020

R million

As
previously

reported
Adjust-
ments Restated

Capital and reserves
Share capital and
premium  12 784 –  12 784
Treasury shares  (1 633) –  (1 633)
Other reserves  2 238  2 145  4 383
Retained earnings  51 323  (2 145)  49 178

Shareholders’ fund  64 712 –  64 712
Non-controlling
interests (NCI)  12 512 –  12 512

Total equity  77 224 –  77 224

// Summarised Financial Statements

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

64 65

Sanlam Summarised results 2021

10.	 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
10.1	 Hyperinflation accounting error (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended
31 December 2020

R million

As
previously

reported
Adjust-
ments Restated

Net operating result 4 171 –  4 171
Equity-accounted
earnings 2 568 –  2 568
Finance cost – other (835) –  (835)
Net monetary gain/
(loss) (Lebanon
hyperinflation) 1 535  (2 232)  (697)
Profit before tax 7 439 (2 232) 5 207
Taxation (3 805) –  (3 805)
Profit for the period 3 634 (2 232) 1 402
Other comprehensive
income (net of tax): to
be recycled through
profit or loss in
subsequent periods

Movement in
foreign currency
translation reserve 3 143 – 3 143

Comprehensive
income for the year 6 777  (2 232)  4 545
Allocation of
comprehensive
income:
Profit for the year  3 634  (2 232)  1 402

Shareholders’ fund 2 863  (2 145)  718
Non-controlling
interests 771  (87)  684

Comprehensive
income for the year  6 777  (2 232)  4 545

Shareholders’ fund 5 676  (2 145)  3 531
Non-controlling
interests 1 101  (87)  1 014

Earnings attributable
to shareholders
(cents):
Profit for the year:

Basic earnings
per share  138,8  (104,0)  34,8
Diluted earnings
per share  137,1  (102,7)  34,4

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

// Summarised Financial Statements

Shareholders’ Fund Income Statement

For the year ended
31 December 2020

R million

As
previously

reported
Adjust-
ments Restated

Normalised
attributable
earnings (694) – (694)
Fund transfers 3 557 (2 145) 1 412

Attributable
earnings per
Group Statement
of Comprehensive
Income 2 863 (2 145) 718

Headline earnings 9 249 (2 145) 7 104

HEPS
Basic earnings per
share 448,5 (104,0) 344,5
Diluted earnings
per share 443,0 (102,7) 340,3

66 67

Sanlam Summarised results 2021

10.	 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
10.1	 Hyperinflation accounting error (continued)

Statement of Changes in Equity

As previously reported

R million FCTR
Retained
earnings

Share-
holders’

fund NCI
Total

Equity

Balance at 31 December 2019  (2 642)  59 851  67 317  12 043  79 360
Lebanon hyperinflation  (1 234) –  (1 234) –  (1 234)
Comprehensive income  2 813  2 863  5 676  1 101  6 777

Profit for the year –  2 863  2 863  771  3 634
Other comprehensive income  2 813 –  2 813  330  3 143

Aggregated other unaffected SOCE movements  12  (11 391)  (7 047)  (632)  (7 679)

Balance at 31 December 2020  (1 051)  51 323  64 712  12 512  77 224

Adjustments

R million FCTR
Retained
earnings

Share-
holders’

fund NCI
Total

Equity

Balance at 31 December 2019 – – – – –
Lebanon hyperinflation  2 145  2 145  87  2 232
Comprehensive income – profit for the year –  (2 145)  (2 145)  (87)  (2 232)

Balance at 31 December 2020  2 145  (2 145) – – –

Restated

R million FCTR
Retained
earnings

Share-
holders’

fund NCI
Total

Equity

Balance at 31 December 2019  (2 642)  59 851  67 317  12 043  79 360
Lebanon hyperinflation  911 –  911  87  998
Comprehensive income  2 813  718  3 531  1 014  4 545

Profit for the year –  718  718  684  1 402
Other comprehensive income  2 813 –  2 813  330  3 143

Aggregated other unaffected SOCE movements  12  (11 391)  (7 047)  (632)  (7 679)

Balance at 31 December 2020  1 094  49 178  64 712  12 512  77 224

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

// Summarised Financial Statements

68 69

Sanlam Summarised results 2021

10.	 RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
10.2	� IAS 21 translation error of IFRS 10

consolidated vehicle
The Sanlam Four Global Equity Fund was rebranded
during 2019 to Sanlam Sustainable Global Dividend
fund. Its base currency also changed from British
pound sterling (GBP) to United States Dollar (USD).

2020 Statement of Financial Position balances (SOFP)
were however translated to ZAR equivalent at GBP
instead of USD exchange rates. This resulted in an
overstatement of assets and liabilities in the SOFP. The
impact on the line items in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income (SOCI) was immaterial, with a
zero impact on the Statement of Changes in Equity and
the Statement of Cash Flows.

The impact on the SOFP is as follows:

31 December 2020

R million

As
previously

reported
Adjust-
ments Restated

ASSETS
Investments

Equity and similar
securities 186 990 (1 126) 185 864

Other assets 756 806 – 756 806

Total assets 943 796 (1 126) 942 670

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Total equity 77 224 – 77 224
External investors in
consolidated funds 83 714 (1 126) 82 588
Other liabilities 782 858 – 782 858

Total equity and
liabilities 943 796 (1 126) 942 670

10.3	� Group statement of cash flow: Investment
funds distributions
Investors of investments funds may elect for
distributions received from collective investment
schemes to be reinvested back into the fund or
received in cash. Previously these distributions, for
both scenarios were treated as cash received in the
Group Statement of Cash Flows with an equal and
opposite entry in net movement of investments assets
(reflected in cash utilised in operations for Sanlam).
This was in line with the industry treatment. During
2021, the treatment of distributions reinvested was
revisited by the accounting industry which concluded
that these should be treated as a non-cash flow item.
The restatement does not have any impact on the
overall Group cash flows from operating activities as
reflected below.

The impact on the Group Statement of Cash Flow is
as follows:

31 December 2020

R million

As
previously

reported
Adjust-
ments Restated

Cash flow from
operating activities  (6 082) –  (6 082)

Cash utilised in
operations (22 868) 4 693 (18 175)
Interest and
preference share
dividends received 18 542 (3 007) 15 535
Interest paid (1 004) –  (1 004)
Dividends received 12 358 (1 686) 10 672
Dividends paid (8 454) – (8 454)
Taxation paid (4 656) –  (4 656)

The above restatements did not have any impact on
the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of
Comprehensive Income or the Statement of Changes
in Equity.

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

// Summarised Financial Statements

70 71

Sanlam Summarised results 2021

SANLAM LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)

(Registration No 1959/001562/06) JSE share code: SLM/
NSX Share code: SLA ISIN: ZAE000070660 (the Company
or Sanlam)

Notice is hereby given to shareholders recorded in the
Company’s securities register on Friday, 18 March 2022 that
the 24th annual general meeting (AGM) of the shareholders